

KENTUCKY GENERAL ASSEMBLY AMENDMENT FORM  
2023 REGULAR SESSION  
**Unofficial Document**

Amend printed copy of **SB 4/SCS 1**

On page 1, delete lines 10 through 23 in their entireties, and insert in lieu thereof the following:

**"(2) "Reliability" means having adequate electric generation capacity to safely deliver electric energy in the quantity, with the quality, and at a time that the utility customers demand;**

**"(3) "Resilience" means having the ability to quickly and effectively respond to and recover from events that compromise grid reliability;"** and

On page 1, line 24, delete "**(6)**" and insert "**(4)**" in lieu thereof; and

On page 1, line 26, delete "**(7)**" and insert "**(5)**" in lieu thereof; and

Beginning on page 2, delete lines 17 through 27 in their entireties, and continuing to page 3, delete lines 1 through 6 in their entireties and insert in lieu thereof the following:

**"(a) The utility will replace the retired electric generating unit with new electric generating capacity that:**

**1. Is dispatchable by either the utility or the regional transmission organization or independent system operator responsible for balancing load within the utility's service area;**

**2. Maintains or improves the reliability and resilience of the electric transmission grid; and**

Amendment No. SFA

Rep. Sen. Robby Mills

Committee Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

Signed:  \_\_\_\_\_

Floor Amendment \_\_\_\_\_

LRC Drafter: \_\_\_\_\_

Adopted: \_\_\_\_\_

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

Rejected: \_\_\_\_\_

Doc. ID: XXXX

**Not for Filing**

# Unofficial Document

- 3. Maintains the minimum reserve capacity requirement established by the utility's reliability coordinator;**
- (b) The retirement will not harm the utility's ratepayers by causing the utility to incur any net incremental costs to be recovered from ratepayers that could be avoided by continuing to operate the electric generating unit proposed for retirement in compliance with applicable law; and**
- (c) The decision to retire the fossil fuel-fired electric generating unit is not the result of any financial incentives or benefits offered by any federal agency.**"; and

On page 3, line 7, delete "(4)" and insert "(3)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 7, after "The utility shall" insert "at a minimum"; and

On page 3, line 11, delete "(5)" and insert "(4)" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 22, after "capacity" insert "reserve"; and

On page 3, line 23, delete "utility" and insert "ratepayer" in lieu thereof; and

On page 3, line 24, delete "ratepayer" and insert "utility" in lieu thereof.